Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



KINETIX SYSTEMS HOLDINGS LIMITED

使冠控股有限公司 (Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 8606)

(1) APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR; AND (2) CHANGE IN COMPOSITION OF AUDIT COMMITTEE

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

The board of directors (the **"Board"**) of Kinetix Systems Holdings Limited (the **"Company"**, together with its subsidiaries, the **"Group"**) is pleased to announce that Mr. Tong Tsz Kwan (**"Mr. Tong"**) has been appointed as an independent non-executive director and the chairman of the audit committee of the Company, with effect from 28 September 2021.

Mr. Tong, aged 41, has over 10 years of accounting, auditing and corporate financing experiences. Mr. Tong joined Sing Lee Software (Group) Limited (stock code: 8076) since June 2007 and is currently its chief financial officer and company secretary, responsible for accounting, corporate financing and company secretarial duties.

Mr. Tong graduated with a Master of Business Administration Degree in Finance from University of Southern Queensland in May 2008. He is a fellow member of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants and a Certified Public Accountant of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Mr. Tong is a Chartered Secretary, a Chartered Governance Professional and a fellow member of The Chartered Governance Institute and a fellow member of The Hong Kong Institute of Chartered Secretaries.

Mr. Tong is the member of the Anxi County, Fujian Province Committee of Chinese People's Political Consultative Conference. Mr. Tong is also the director of the Hong Kong Fukien Chamber of Commerce and Hong Kong Fukien Chamber of Commerce Education Fund Limited, member of the Youth Affairs Working Committee of China Star Light Charity Fund Association, executive vice president of the Hong Kong Quarry Bay Residents Association. Mr. Tong is also the Vice General Secretary of the 5th Committee of Quanzhou Overseas Friendship Association and director of An Kwei Clans Association (H.K.) Limited. He is the member of Vocational Training Council Accountancy Training Board, External Academic Advisor of Master of Science in Professional Accounting and Corporate Governance in City University of Hong Kong, External Advisor of the Department of Accountancy and Law of Hong Kong Baptist University and advisor of Business Association, Business and Economics Association, the Hong Kong University Students' Union.

Mr. Tong has entered into a service contract with the Company for a term of three years with effect from 28 September 2021 provided that either party may terminate by giving at least three months' notice in writing. Pursuant to the service contract, Mr. Tong is entitled to a remuneration of HK\$60,000 per annum which is determined and will be reviewed annually by the remuneration committee of the Company and the Board with reference to his duties and responsibilities with the Group and the Groups' remuneration policy. In accordance with the articles of association of the Company, Mr. Tong is subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the Company's general meetings.

Save as disclosed above, as at the date of this announcement, (i) Mr. Tong does not have any relationship with any directors, senior management, substantial shareholders or controlling shareholders of the Company; (ii) Mr. Tong does not have any interest in shares of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong); (iii) Mr. Tong does not hold other positions within the Company or any of its subsidiaries; and (iv) Mr. Tong does not hold any directorship in any public companies where the securities of which are listed on any securities markets in Hong Kong or overseas in the last three years or any other positions with the Company and other members of the Group or have other major appointments and professional qualifications. The Board is of the view that he has met the independence guidelines set out in Rule 5.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange (the "GEM Listing Rules"). There is no other information relating to the appointment of Mr. Tong which is required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 17.50(2)(h) to (v) of the GEM Listing Rules and there are no other matters that need to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company.

The Board would like to express its warmest welcome to Mr. Tong for joining the Board.

CHANGE IN COMPOSITION OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Following the appointment of Mr. Tong, (i) Mr. Tong, a Certified Public Accountant of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants, who possesses of appropriate accounting or related financial management expertise will become the chairman of the Audit Committee; and (ii) the Audit Committee comprises three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Tong as chairman, and Ms. Lam Shun Ka and Mr. Cheng Kwan Ngai as members. Accordingly, the Company has fulfilled the requirements under Rules 5.05(2) and 5.28 of the GEM Listing Rules.

> By order of the Board **Kinetix Systems Holdings Limited Yu Larry** *Chairman*

Hong Kong, 28 September 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Yu Larry, Mr. Leung Patrick Cheong Yu and Mr. Law Cheung Moon as executive Directors; Mr. Cheng Kwan Ngai, Ms. Chen Jie and Mr. Tang Biao as non-executive Directors; Ms. Lam Shun Ka, Dr. He Dazhi, Mr. Li Xiaoping and Mr. Tong Tsz Kwan as independent non-executive Directors.

This announcement, for which the directors of the Company collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Company Announcements" page of the GEM website at www.hkgem.com for a minimum period of 7 days from the date of its publication and on the Company's website at www.kinetix.com.hk.